
Muskegon Heights Fee Schedule (as of 9/1/23)

Fee’s may be paid to the City of Muskegon Heights by cash, check or credit card (3.5% fee).

Fee Schedule

Department Item Fee

Clerk Business License (New) $50
Late Renewal of Business License Fees
1-15 days late
After 15 days
After 30 days

Fee Plus 25%
Fee Plus 50%
Fee Plus 100%

Public Dance Hall Annual $100
Dance Permit Annual (Liquor) $200
Copy of Cemetery Deed $5
Conference Room Rental Per Hour $25
Precinct Map $10
Notary Fee (Per Page) $5
Voter Info $25

Public Works Farmers Market Stalls
8 Foot Corner
8 Feet Inner
10 Foot Corner
10 Feet Inner
Daily Rental
Seasonal Extra Stall

$200
$175
$230
$200
$7
$10

Boat Ramp
Daily
Seasonal Resident
Seasonal Senior

$10
$40
$20

Parks ($300 insurance bond required)
Mona Lake Pavilion
Johnny O Harris Park
West Heights Park
Ball Diamond
Picnic Pavilion (Per Day)
Tennis Courts
Basketball Courts
Special Function

$400
$150
$150
$10
$24
Free
Free
$50

Inspections Plan Review 25% of Permit Fee
Overgrown Vegetation $150
Plumbing Permit $35



Environmental (Chapter 38) $500
Garage Sale Permit $8
Certificate of Compliance $10
Junk Car Storage Permit $22
Registration of Vacant Building
Vacant Less Than 6 Months
Vacant 6 Months – 2 Years
Vacant 2-3 Years
Vacant 3-5 Years
Vacant 5 Plus Years

--
$500
$1,000
$2,000
$3,500

Inspections
Re-inspection – Additional
Final Inspections
Hourly Rate
Special/Safety Inspection
Inspection To Turn On Gas

$35
$35
$40
$45
$35

Heating/Mechanical Fees
Base Permit Fee
Supplemental Permit
Repairs or Additions

$35
$10
$15

Rental Registration
One Rental Inspection For Single Dwelling
Additional In Same Structure
1st No Show Rescheduling Fee
2nd No Show Rescheduling Fee
Rental Registration Fee

$45

$20
$75
$100
$55

Building Contractors (Annual)
Registration Class 1
Registration Class 2
Registration Class 2
Residential Business License
Residential Maintenance and Alteration
Contractors License
Electricians (Annual)
Supervisors
Journeyman
Industrial Wiring
Reciprocal Registration – Contractors
Minimum Annual Fee
Reciprocal Registration – Journeyman
Minimum Annual Fee

$40
$30
$20
$20
$10
$10

$80
$8
$80

$15

$12
Building Permits – Total Valuation
$901-$1,000
$1,001-$1,100
$,1,101-$1,200

$40.75
$43.50
$46.25



$1,201-$1,300
$1,301-$1,400
$1,401-$1,500
$1,501-$1,600
$1,601-$1,700
$1,701-$1,800
$1,801-$1,900
$1,901-$2,000
$2,001-$3,000
$3,001-$4,000
$4,001-$5,000
$5,000-$6,000
$6,001-$7,000
$7,001-$8,000
$8,001-$9,000
$,9001-$10,000

$49.00
$51.75
$54.50
$57.25
$60.00
$62.75
$65.50
$67.75
$80.50
$93.00
$105.50
$118.00
$130.00
$143.00
$155.00
$168.00

Planning Housing Rehab Loan Application (PIP) $100
Rental Rehab Loan Application $200
Master Plan Copy $30
PC or ZBA Special Meeting Request $400
GIS Map $35
Fence Permit $45
Site Plan Review Planning Commission $500
Site Plan Review Staff $200
Planned Unit Development $500
Special Use Permit $500
Street/Alley Vacation $700
Zoning Compliance Letter $25
Legal Review/Interpretation Letter $175
Rezoning $500
Variance $500
Zoning Ordinance Copy $50

Police Gun Permit $5
Bike Registration $2
Reports $7
Impound Release $50

Water Dept Turn On Fees $35
Turn On After Delinquent Billing $25
Meter Meter Cost Plus $25
Insufficient Funds Fee $35
Quarterly Debt Service Charges
Water Rates
5/8” Meter
¾” Meter
1” Meter
1 ½” Meter

$23.36
$35.49
$58.29
$117.06



2” Meter
3” Meter
4” Meter
6” Meter

$188.04
$351.89
$645.70
$1,298.17

Contract Rates- Norton Shores and
Fruitport

1.41/thousand


